

---

---

**IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**No. 0854**  
**September Term, 2019**

---

**KELVIN SEWELL,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**STATE OF MARYLAND,**

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Worcester County, Maryland  
(Hon. W. Newton Jackson, III, Judge)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNITED BLACK POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION,  
HISPANIC NATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION, and  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KELVIN D. SEWELL**

---

Deborah A. Jeon  
Sonia Kumar  
ACLU of Maryland  
3600 Clipper Mill Road  
Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
(410) 889-8555  
jeon@aclu-md.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENTS OF INTEREST</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>7</b>
<i>I. CHIEF SEWELL'S REFUSAL TO RETALIATE AGAINST OFFICERS REPORTING RACE DISCRIMINATION CAUSED HIS FIRING AND PROSECUTION.</i>	<i>7</i>
A. Sewell was highly regarded until he stood up to racism	7
<i>II. OSP ABUSED ITS POWER AGAINST SEWELL</i>	<i>8</i>
A. OSP collaborated with officials hostile to Sewell to enable his prosecution	8
B. OSP's pursuit of Sewell contrasts dramatically with past practice	12
<i>III. THIS PROSECUTION UNDERMINES POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY</i>	<i>14</i>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	<b>18</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>HNLEA v. Prince George’s County</i> , Civil No. 18-3821-TDC (Dec. 12, 2018).....	15
<i>Savage v. Pocomoke City</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00201-ELH (D. Md. filed Oct. 19, 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Sewell v. State</i> , 197 A.3d 607 (2018) .....	2, 4, 12

### News Articles

Angela Carella, <i>Mayor: Pick for Top Cop was well-vetted</i> , STAMFORD ADVOCATE, Jun. 15, 2019.....	14
Ann Marimow, <i>Md. Prosecutor renews misconduct case against former Eastern Shore police chief who alleged race discrimination</i> , WASH. POST, May 14, 2019.....	14
Brett Lake, <i>Sherriff’s Officer major charged with misconduct in office, resigns</i> , CARROLL COUNTY TIMES, Jan. 03, 2012.....	13
DeNeen Brown, <i>Justice Department scrutinizes firing of black police chief in Pocomoke, Md.</i> , WASH. POST, Jul. 25, 2015.....	8
E. Bean, <i>End-of-year 2012 report labels Pocomoke ‘successful and exciting’</i> , SALISBURY DAILY TIMES, Feb. 18, 2013.....	7
<i>Gun Trace Task Force</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (2020), <a href="https://www.themarshallproject.org/records/5632-gun-trace-task-force_">https://www.themarshallproject.org/records/5632-gun-trace-task-force_</a> .....	14
<i>In Pocomoke, crime down under new police chief</i> , SALISBURY DAILY TIMES, Dec. 6, 2012 .....	7
Mark Puente, <i>Undue Force</i> , BALT. SUN, Sept. 28, 2014.....	14
Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>A Maryland Town Fires Its Black Chief, Exposing a Racial Rift</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 2, 2015.....	1, 2
Stephen Janis, <i>Conviction That Led to Chief’s Firing Overturned</i> , AFRO (Dec. 6, 2018) .....	10
<i>The Blue Wall of Silence</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (2019), <a href="https://www.themarshallproject.org/records/605-blue-wall-of-silence">https://www.themarshallproject.org/records/605-blue-wall-of-silence</a> .....	5

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE CIVIL RIGHTS DIV., *Investigation of the Baltimore City Police*  
*Dep't* (Aug. 2016),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/883366/download>..... 14
